cover the negative result, including the exchange rate equalization referring to the second half of 2016 and 1°
the first half of 2017. This effect was partially offset by the net redemption of securities in the period.

During the validity of IAS 39, part of the federal government securities portfolio classified in

the Available for Sale category, with the adjustments to fair value recognized directly in equity, was reclassified
to Held to Maturity category. The corresponding amount adjustment to fair value recognized directly in equity
up to the date of reclassification of the portfolio had been amortized in the statement of income during the
remaining life of the reclassified papers.

With the retrospective application of IFRS 9, the amounts were adjusted as if it were always

measured at amortized cost, implying in the reversal of the remaining balance in  equity (R$1,828,893 – Note
15) and in the effective interest rate recalculation based on the adjusted balances.

The following table presents the effect of these adjustments at the time of initial application:

Balance at
Securities – NTN-B Dec 31, 2017

Adjusted
Balance

Effects of the
Initial Application

  (IAS 39)   (IFRS 9)   of IFRS 9

Unrestricted securities 199,089,999 197,994,649 (1,095,350)

Principal 199,688,328 199,688,328 -

Acquisition cost to be amortized (3,780,803) (4,875,939) (1,095,136)

Receivable Interest 3,182,474 3,182,260 (214)

Securities subject to repurchase agreements 254,931,471 252,851,482 (2,079,989)

Principal 256,763,125 256,763,125 -

Acquisition cost to be amortized (5,511,944) (7,591,542) (2,079,598)

Receivable Interest 3,680,290 3,679,899 (391)

Total   (3,175,339)

9 - INVESTMENT IN INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

The investment of the BCB in international financial organizations consists of quotas of the

IMF (2,22% of the Fund’s equity) and shares of the BIS (0,55% of the capital). The percentage of the capital
of these organizations held by the BCB does not represent control or a significant influence in their
management or in the decisions of these organizations, which determines their accounting in accordance with
IFRS 9.

These assets are classified as Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income, and their

[…]

(All amounts expressed in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated) 23

The methodology of valuation of these credits includes the estimated default in the installment
contract flow, considering the present value of the cash flow, calculated based on the reference rates of DI x
TR available through B3 for the installment period, adjusted to incorporate a risk premium that reflects the
uncertainty inherent to cash flows. The risk premium is determined by the difference in the interest rate that
equates the present value of contracted cash flows with the adjusted cash flows for the institution`s payment
capacity under extrajudicial liquidation, being estimated from internal pricing models, which do not reflect
objective market parameters in view of the exceptionality characteristics of the counterparty. The model also
predict alternative scenarios, weighted by the probability of occurrence, that may affect the payment capacity
of the institution.

The following table presents the effect of these adjustments at the time of initial application:

Institutions Under Extrajudicial Liquidation
Balance at

Dec 31, 2017
 (IAS 39)

Adjusted
Balance
 (IFRS 9)

Effects of
the Initial

Application
of IFRS 9

Banco Nacional - Under Extrajudicial Liquidation   21,597,548   19,341,183   (2,256,365)

Amortized Cost 27,860,045 25,097,162 (2,762,883)

Fair Value Adjustment (6,262,497) - 6,262,497

Recoverable Value Adjustment - (5,755,979) (5,755,979)

Banco Econômico – Under Extrajudicial Liquidation   6,298,315   5,724,715   (573,600)

Amortized Cost 9,883,007 8,788,657 (1,094,350)

Fair Value Adjustment (3,584,692) - 3,584,692

Recoverable Value Adjustment - (3,063,942) (3,063,942)

Banco Banorte - Under Extrajudicial Liquidation

   179,728   165,304   (14,424)

Amortized Cost 330,906 311,477 (19,429)

Fair Value Adjustment (151,178) - 151,178

Recoverable Value Adjustment - (146,173) (146,173)

Total  28,075,591 25,231,202 (2,844,389)

11.2. Loans and Receivables

These are mainly represented by transfers to financial institutions of resources originating from
the compulsory reserve requirements for deficiencies in applications in rural credit of compulsory resources,
of rural savings account and raised through the Agribusiness Credit Bill (LCA) (Note 13). These transfers are
made at the request of the financial institutions; they are limited to the amount of their own compulsory reserve
requirements and must be applied in rural credit operations.

These transfers have a maximum term of twelve months and, in the case of funds arising from